# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Waukesha-Pearce Industries, Inc.	10/24/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Maxim Silencers, Inc.
Street Address:	10635 Brighton Lane
City:	Stafford
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77477

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5746986

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)627-3738

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7136273737

Email: tkelley@forrestandkelley.com

Correspondent Name: Teri H. Kelley

Address Line 1: 3555 Timmons Lane

Address Line 2: Suite 1015

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77027

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Teri H. Kelley

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent.Assignment.WPI.Maxim#page1.tif source=Patent.Assignment.WPI.Maxim#page2.tif

=OP \$40.00 5746

PATENT REEL: 017145 FRAME: 0971

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Waukesha-Pearce Industries, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, located at 12320 South Main, Houston, Texas 77235 (hereinafter referred to as "WPI"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in United States Patent No. 5,746,986, issued May 5, 1998, entitled "Industrial Catalytic Converter and Combination Industrial Catalytic Converter and Silencer";

WHEREAS, Maxim Silencers, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, located at 10635 Brighton Lane, Stafford, Texas 77477 (hereinafter referred to as "Maxim"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in United States Patent No. 5,746,986;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WPI does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Maxim, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in United States Patent No. 5,746,986, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement thereof, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns forever and to the full end of the term for which United States Patent No. 5,746,986 is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by WPI, had this Assignment not been made;

WPI hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably required to effect this Assignment;

WPI hereby requests that the appropriate patent, trademark or other government offices record this Assignment;

EXECUTED on the date indicated below.

Date: BOTOBER 24, 2005

WAUKESHA-PEARCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Title: PRESPINEMY

PATENT REEL: 017145 FRAME: 0972 STATE OF TEXAS {
COUNTY OF HARRIS

**RECORDED: 02/10/2006** 

On this 24thday of October, 2005, before me appeared Louis M. Pearce, III, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is President of Waukesha-Pearce Industries, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing Assignment on behalf of and pursuant to authority from such corporation and that the foregoing Assignment was a free and voluntary act and deed.

Mercan Toy Notary Public Signature



PATENT REEL: 017145 FRAME: 0973